

[ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED]**No. 25-5057**

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

GWYNNE A. WILCOX,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President
of the United States, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Case No. 25-334 (The Hon. Beryl A. Howell)

**APPELLEE'S OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

JENNIFER D. BENNETT*
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336
jennifer@guptawessler.com

*admission pending

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

March 11, 2025

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	7
Argument.....	8
I. The government cannot show a strong likelihood of success on the merits.....	8
A. The NLRA’s unambiguous language and 90 years of Supreme Court precedent establish the constitutionality of the NLRB’s for-cause removal protection	8
B. The government’s claim that the district court lacked power to issue an injunction also defies precedent	18
II. The remaining factors strongly cut against extraordinary relief	19
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	18
<i>Berry v. Reagan</i> , 1983 WL 538 (D.D.C. 1983)	21, 22
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 911 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. NLRB</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 498 (E.D. Tex. 2024)	14
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 904 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 594 U.S. 220 (2021)	10, 16
<i>Consumers' Research v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 91 F.4th 342 (5th Cir. 2024)	17
<i>Dellinger v. Bessent</i> , 2025 WL 665041 (D.D.C. 2025)	3
<i>Federal Election Commission v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	9, 10, 16
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Garner v. Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers Local Union No. 776</i> , 346 U.S. 485 (1953)	5
<i>Harris v. Bessent</i> , 2025 WL 521027 (D.D.C. 2025)	11, 20, 21

<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	1, 6, 9, 12
<i>Illumina, Inc. v. Federal Trad Commission</i> , 88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 2025 WL 76435 (2025)	12, 16
<i>Leachco, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 103 F.4th 748 (10th Cir. 2024).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	14
<i>Mackie v. Bush</i> , 809 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1993)	22
<i>Meta Platforms, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 723 F. Supp. 3d 64 (D.D.C. 2024).....	12, 16
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>National Securities Archive v. CIA</i> , 104 F.4th 267 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	2
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	8
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	4
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commerical Workers Union</i> , <i>Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	5
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson, & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Severino v. Biden</i> , 71 F.4th 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	2, 18
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hospital</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	13
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	18
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	16
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Commission v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	8

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 153	1, 5, 7, 9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 156	13
29 U.S.C. § 157	5
29 U.S.C. § 158	5
29 U.S.C. § 159	5
9 U.S.C. § 160	5

Other Authorities

Arnold Ordman, <i>Fifty Years of the NLRA: An Overview</i> , 88 W. Va. L. Rev. 15 (1985)	4
Executive Order Number 14,215, 90 Fed. Reg. 10447 (Feb. 18, 2025)	17
Federal Trade Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 63-203, ch. 311, § 5, 38 Stat. 717 (1914)	12

Interstate Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 49-41, ch. 104, § 11, 24 Stat. 379 (1887).....	6
J. Warren Madden, <i>Origin and Early Years of the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 18 Hastings L.J. 571 (1967)	4
Kirti Datla & Richard L. Revesz, <i>Deconstructing Independent Agencies (and Executive Agencies)</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 769 (2013).....	6, 9
NLRB, 1 <i>Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act</i> (1949)	6
